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STATE OF TEXAS, COUNTY OF BEXAR

Before me, the undersigned avthority in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day, personally appeared

John E Foddrill Sr. being by me duly sworn upon histher gath deposes and says;

John E. Foddrill Sr.

9650 Limestone Pond
San Antonio, Tx 78254
(210) 824-3502

April 25, 2013

Vi4 Certified U.S. Mail

Attorney General Greg Abbott 7012 3050 0001 5440 5560
Office of the Aitorney General

PO Box 12548

Austin, TX 78711-2548

{312} 463-2100

Susan Reed 7012 3050 0001 5440 5553
Bexar County District Attomey's Oftice

101 W. Nueva, 4th Floor

San Antonio, Texas 78205

210.335.2311
RE: Texas Open Meetings Law Violation

Dear Attorney General Abbott/District Attorney Reed;

Pursuant to the GOVERNMENT CODE. TITLE 5, OPEN GOVERNMENT: ETHICS. SUBLITLE A. OPEN
GOVERNMENT, CHAPTER 55]1. OPEN MEETINGS and other applicable laws/regulations, T request that you
mvestigate alleged viotations of the Texas Open Meetings Law.




I'believe that The City of San Antonio TX via the actions of Julian Castro, Mary Alice P. Cisneros, Ivy R.
Taylor, Jennifer V. Ramos, Philip A. Cortez, David Medina Jr., Ray Lopez, Justin Rodriguez, W. Reed
Williams, Elisa Chan, John G. Ciamp, Diego M. Bernal, Leticia Ozuna, Rey Saldafia, Cris Medina, Carlton
Soules, Shery! Sculley, Michael Bernard and Leticia Canta from July 1, 2009 o0 April 3, 2013 and others
violated the Open Meetings Law.

The alleged violations oceurred due to the fact that San Antonio TX Cify Attorney Michael Bernard and San
Antonie TX Police Chief William MeManus representing the City of San Antonio TX issued a criminal trespass
warning letter on July 1, 2009 prohibiting me from entering City Hall, the Municipal Plaza Building and other
ity facilities. The letter provided no reason, time limit or any mformation concerning a process to challenge
the ban. The ban remained in effect for over forty-five months until April 3, 2013 when a cerfified letter was
delivered to my horme. Persons named in this docurnent and other persons were aware of the fact that { was
prohibited from attending public meetings during this titae but participated in spite of the fact. They followed
the unethical, illegal instructions provided by Bernard/McManus to ignore me and all other citizens reporting
the eorruption and ongoing criminal conspiracy to hide the itlegal activity.

Immediately upon receiving the warning on July , 2009 I asked why the ban was issued as [ had not
caused any distwrbance, had not been asked to leave any meeting, had not threatened anyong, had not been
involved in any incident where the police were called and had committed ne crime. City officials have never
provided a reason for the ban. I retained the services of attorney Edward Pina o get the ban lifted and during a
meeting of Sept. 13, 2010 City Attomey Bernard made the untrue statement to attorney Pina in the presence of
his First Assistant Atiorney that he would Iift the ban but never did. On July 4, 2011 - Independence Day- the
City dispatched armed SAPD officers to my home in an effort to harass me into silence. The officers rousted my
[amily and the family of my neighbor Guadalupe Carreon from our beds to perform a mental health check.
After speaking with my wife and [ for over two hours the officers apologized on behalf of ail the honest SAPD
officers and honest City employees for the intrusion. SAPD Officer Bandoske submitted an official police
report that was sunmmarized in SAPD Sgt. Romana Lopez’s follow-up report to SAPD Deputy Chief Anthony
Muro of July 7, 2011 stating — “After speaking to Mr. Foddrill at length, Officers Bandoske and Smarro were
unable to find a mental health issue involved, no crisis, and ne signs of danger to self or others. According to
the officers, Mr, Foddrill is frustrated that no one will invesligate what he considers 1o be a misappropriation of
funds by the City of San Antonio.” n spile of having this official report on file the ban remained in place for
another twenty-one months.

City Attorney Bemard and Policc Chief McManus lified the ban only after US District Judge Rodriguez
issued an injunction on March 27, 2013 stating that the City couldn’t indefinitely ban citizens without due



process when he examined many other Constitutional/ Civil Rights issues in case SA-13-CV-00091-XR brought

by Michae! Cuellar who was banned for a period of about seven months after he began investigating corruption
inside the San Antonio Fire Department.

The only time 1 entered City Hall / Council Chambers in the months preceding the ban was in June 2009
when my wife Susan K. Foddrill and [ delivered docnments outkining a criminal conspiracy by City / County
persons to hide three decades of public/police corruption involving the theft and misuse of tens of millions of
dollars set aside by law, grants, budgets, bonds, ete. for E911 and Telecormmunications support, We signed the
City Hail log-in sheet, met with City Council staff / City staff, delivered the documents, scheduled follow-up
mestings and signed out upon our exit from the building. There was never gy indication that anything was
ariss or that we had done anything wrong. No one asked us to leave and the police were never called. My wife
and 1 had cordial meetings with cveryone we talked with during our time at City Hall.

I believe that Bexar County District Attorney Susan Reed should recue herself and her staff and that an

independent, impartial prosecutor be assigned to investigate and prosecute these crimes. A fow of the many
reasons I hold this belief are the facts that:

1. She and her staff have made no effort to investigate and prosecute the crimes committed by City
persons that have been reported to her office by numerous citizens and have actually stymied efforts
to have the crimes investigated and prosecuted.

2. Her office released several untrue written statements indicating that they could do nothing until a time
they were called upon by the Texas Rangets or another law enforcement agency. In written and
recorded staternents Texas Ranger Hank Whitman, Texas Senator Leticia Van De Putte, First
Assislant DA Cliff Herberg and others indicated that Reed’s staff was being dishonest.

3. Reed’s office made untrue statements that there was no investigation as no wrongdoing was
suspected knowing that Assistant DA Barry Elliott made statements to the contrary - including a
recorded voice mail message and had obilained a search warrant to gain access io the personal bank
records of City IT Manager Jose Medina after -with Texas Ranger Whitman and others present -
reviewing City emails, invoices, Avaya billing statements, auditor’s notes, etc. defailing a criminal
schermne where Medina and City vendor Isabel Gonzaba ( IG Communications- Globalscope)
conspired to submit and approve known false invoices that were processed across state lines when
they stele upwards of $200,000 over a four year time frame, DA Reed’s Office refuses to release a
copy of the search warrant and provides their reasons in a November 23, 2009 letter to the Attorney
General of Texas stating — “The requesied information relates (o a preliminary investigation by the



Bexar County District Attorney into aliegations of possible bribery and/or financial misconduct”,
Texas Ranger Hank Whitman testimony under oath in February 2009 was memorialized by the media
- “... [Whitman] and other officials with the Rangers gnd Bexar County District Attorney’s Office
found no evidence of fraud or official misconduct, Whitman testified,” wrote the reporter, “’We could
not substantiate any of the allegations at {hat time,” Whitman said.” Texas Ranger Hank Whitman
(under oath) and Bexar County First Assistant DA CLiff Herberg both made staternents that were at
times published in media reports that they didn’t think there was a criminal case to prosecute and that
there was no investigation despite the fact that evidence to the contrary proves that there was in fact
an investigation and that a search warrant was issued by a Judge who believed that there was good
cause to examine the personal bank recards of a privatc citizen.

- DA Reed’s Office refused to investigate and prosecute the theft of up to $200,000 by City IT
Manager Jose Medina and city vendor Isabel Gonzaba, Her office has a copy of the official City
email where IT Manager Medina and vendor Gonzaba set up the criminal scheme where Gonzaba
states — “This means [ would be adding 3.5 hrs. per week for each of the three peopie”. Reed’s Office
has emails, invoices, Avaya billing statements, auditor’s notes, ete, proving thal upwards of $200,0060
was stolen over a four year time frame and that City persons cluding City Attorney Bernard, Police
Chief McManus, SAPD, IT Director Hugh Miller and others have conspired to hide the crimes.

. DA Reed’s Office refused to investigate and prosecute criminal activity when City IT manager
Michael Mitchell, City IT managet Jose Medina, IT billing clerk Barbara Moore, IT billing clerk
Aida Anguiano and others conspired to hide the fact that $310,759.94 was spent to purchase network
equipment and services in violation of numerous laws/regulations with no Council approval, the
funds were illegally drained from E911/telecommunications budgetls and that the expenditure was
falsely listed as & payment of a monthly phone bill via the “variablc” telephone billing account.

. DA Reed’s Office refused to investigate and prosecute criminal activity when IT manager Medina, T
Manager Victor Perez and others in violation of the law, the City Charter, OMB regulations, the
Texas Local Government Code, et¢. steered a no-bid contract to SanTel where overcharges of about
$ 10,800 were incurred by taxpayers.

. DA Reed’s Office refused to investigate and prosecute IT manager Deborah Segovia for her part in
publishing frandulent documents — including a sworn affidavit of Feb. 8, 2008 - stating that she
found no violations of law while anditing IT contracts despite having personal knowledge of the
“padded” invoices, illegal no-bid contracts, misuse of the “variable™ billing account for three decades,
elc.

. DA Reed’s Office has refused to investigate and prosecute supporters of City Councilman Diego M
Bernal who made terroristic threats against my family and me for reporting Bernal’s involvement in



the eriminal conspiracy to hide the fraud/theft, The ietter hand-delivered to Reed’s Office was read to
the Mayor and City Council during a “citizens to be heard” meeting by citizen Allen Ellebracht while
I stood outside dug to the ban, Both Reed and the City ignored my family’s plea for protection,

9. Distrlet Attomey Reed and her staff have ignored numerous reports by several citizens concerning the
crimingl activity inside the City and reports of the TOMA violations, Her office has documents
identical to those delivered to City Council members in June 2009 showing that San Antonio TX City
Attorney’s Office orchestrated and financed a *“fraud upon the courts” in February 2009 with tax
doilars to hide three decades of theft/fraud. DA Reed has proof in the form of courtroom transcripts,
depositions, Administrative Directive 6.12, OMI intake statements, Avaya biiling statements,
auditor’s notes, city emails, city reports, etc. that City Attorney Bemard and his staff- especially
attorngy Deborah Klein — conspired with city witnesses to make it appear that no crimes had been
comnitted by City persons. They presented fraudulent and at times totally fabricated testimony under
oath that it was legal to bypass the Texas Local Government Code, the City Charter, OMB grant
regulations, competitive bidding regulations, budget restriclions and other laws/rules when City
persons simply wandered over to the City’s IT department, spoke to IT Manager Jose Medina and
obtained financing up to § 5 million a year over the past three decades to purchase anything they
wanted, Tn court City Attomey Bernard’s employees and outside attomneys retained by his office
(attorney Mark Kosanovich was paid almost $50,000) presented false testimony stating that it was
legal to spend up to § 5 million a year for anything unrelated to grants or telephones with ne
Council/taxpayer approval and to publish fraudulent audits/reports listing the expenditures as monthly
phone bill payments to hide the illegal activity.

[ have made every effort to have the TOMA viclations addressed over the past forty-five months with no
success. Since receiving the certified letter on April 3, 2013 I have reached out via phone calls and letters to
City officials in an effort to obtain assurances that when I attend public meetings or enter City Hall that no
attempts will be made to fabricate a reason to again ban me allowing Bernard, McManus and others to statc —
*See, we told you so” in an effort to justify their illegal actions. I have received no response. [ reached out to
District Attorney Reed’s Office concerning procedures for filing this complaint but could obtain no guidance or

access to the required forms if any exist, They continue to ignore me as they have for the past several vears.

There is evidence that State employees have helped stall any investigation inte the criminal actlivity but
this should no impact the decision to appoint a special prosecutor to investigate and prosecute this case.

If proceedings are not instituted, please notify me in writing as to the reason. I will be forwarding



additional information but if you need any clarification coneerning any part of this complaint, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

I'ask that the most severe measures be taken against the persons involved in this eriminal activity, I ask
that they be fined and jailed as is prescribed by law. 1 ask that all city business conducted during the illegal
meetings be found null and void. I ask this as these persons and others representing the City /County have not
taken this matter seriously while they continued to conduct business hiding important information from
citizens/taxpayers who made uninformed decisions based upon only the information the City /County permitted
them to know. Taxpayers deserve to know ALL the facts about how their money is spent or in this case
stolen/misspent thus the need to have the maximum penalties levied againsi the participants in this criminal
scheme viciating the trust of our taxpayers and the civil tights of af least two law-abiding citizens.

['uinderstand that under most circumstances this complaint will be considered a public record and be
available to any member of the public upon reguest. I understand that when I submit this complaint that your
Office cannot give me legal advice and cannot act as my persenal lawyer. Again, please do not hesitate to

contact me if | can help with your investigation or prosecution of this violation.

This statement is true and cotrect to the best of my recollection.

END OF STATEMENT

\GL A%

John E Foddrill 8r.

Swaorn to and subscribed before me this 25"  day of April, 2013 ,

PETERDELUNA 8

_ (25 NOTARY PUBLIC
P o D D oy STATE OF TEXAS

<E MY COMM. EXP 11/12/16

Motary Public in and for Bexar County, Texas



INDEX
1. Letter from citizen Frank Wells detailing terroristic threats made by City Councilman Bernal’s supporters

2. CUS_A 00437 - City email memorializing an on-line correspondence between City IT Manager Jose Medina
and city vendor [sabel Gonzaba ( IG Comimunications-Globalscope) where they conspire to submit and

approve fraudulent invoices that Avaya Inc. processed across state lines over a four year period (up to 288
cases of mail/wire fraud) stealing upwards of $ 200,000

3. City emails memorializing cosrespondence between IT manager Mike Mitchell, IT Manager Jose Medina, IT
billing clerk Aida Anguiano and IT billing clerk Barbara Moare discussing the fact that the illegal expenditure
of $ 310,759.94 was spread out over a four month period when it was billed out to all City Departments and
associated grants as payment of monthly Centrex phone bills when in fact the purchase had nothing to do with
ielephones or grants, The email was forwarded to Municipal Integrity investigator Steve Harrison who helped
the City hide the illegal activity,

4. COBSA 00542 - Fxcerpts from an ITSD / Contract Services review - 1T manager Jose Medina and IT manager
Victor Perez steered an illegal no-bid contract to friends at SanTel  in violation of the law, the City Charter,
the Local Government Code, OMB grant guidelines, etc. No attempt was made by the City Attorney or the
City to declare the contract null/void or to recover the overcharges of $ 10,800,

5. OMI intake staicment of IT Telecom Supervisor Lopez. She reveals that upwards of $ 30-40,000 was
transferred from SAPD to Jose Medina via a phone call to Deborah Almenderez but that the money was never
avcounted for. She reveals the fact that veteran ITSD employee Joyce Garcia resigned because IT Manager
Medina was having her do illegal things with the billing.

6. City email from Office of Municipal Integrity Manager Virginia Quinn to IT Director Hugh Miller, Budget
Director Peter Zanoni and CIO Michael Armsirong detailing how the OMI investigation was closed as
unfounded/lack of evidence when Guinn snd Steve Harrison had reams of evidence proving long term fraud
and thell. Quinn lies when she states no laws or rules were violated/ there were none. .

7. OMI intake statement from 1T Manager Mitchell stating that upwards of hundreds of thousands of doilars was
illegally charged te City and grant telephone budgets

B. OMI iniake statement of 11" Manager Jose Medina where he admits that construction, remodeling, wall
painiing, cubicle construction, the ITSD trophy case, training, data hardware and department purchases were
charged to City/grant telephone budgets via the “variable” billing account when the purchases had nothing to
do with telephones,

9. Courtroom transcript of OMI manger Vicginia Quinn where she lics under oath stating that there were no laws
OF written rules violated as there were none,

10, Courtroom transcript of CI0O Richard Varn where he lies under oath stating that it was lepal for City persons to
wander over to the IT Depariment, make a case for the need for funding and get the money.

11. Adminisirative Directive 6.12 — Use of Telephone — Monthly Billing - “variable”

12. Affidavit of I'T Manager Deborah Segovia — © no violations of law” — she told the sare lic under oath



Francis (Frank) B, Wells
‘TN  San Antonio, TX. 78209 4 12-15-2011

William McManus, Carlton Soules Dist 10, City M Sculley, City Clerk
City of San Antonic e S
P. 0. Box 839966

San Antonio, Tx 78283 certified mail 7011 1570 0001 1676 9125

FBI SAC Nelson
3740 Universily Heights
=an Antonjo, Tx 78249

District Attomey Susan Reed
Bexar County - Paul Elizendo Tower
101 West Nueva Street, Fourth Floor
San Antonio, Texas 78205

REFERENCE: letter of 12-7-2011 hand-delivered to the FBI -

“The San Antonio, Texas Police Department has report SAPD 11261576 on file cancerning the 3:01 am
telephone threat originating in Canada on October 12, 2011. They have report SAPD 11287895 on file
concerning the November 16, 2011 and other on-line threats via Facebook and the Internet. On Wednesday
November 2, 2011 a letter detailing the threats and the refusal of the SAPD to address the serious matter was
delivered to Bexar County District Attorney Susan Reed and presented to the San Antonio City Council during
the “Citizens to be Heard” meeting. To date we have received no response of any kind.

hitp:ffwww.youtube.comiwaich Pv=-LhPQNYotVA hitp: fiwww.youtube.comiwatch Pv=awVoyB2mtrA

AND

0SA/Blue Santa Holiday Giving - Occupy San Antonio, in conjunction with SAPD, is caliecting donated toys,
which wilt be deliverad by the Blue 5anta pregram for underprivileged chiidren {apes 3-12). Occupy San Antonio collectlons (Between now and
Dec 23} will be dropped aff at our foca! palice skation on...

All;

When members of Occupy San Antonio/Anonymous show up at SAPD stations it may be an opportune time to
interrogate persons of interest and arrest several members for making terroristic threats against members of my
family for reporting City Councilman Bemal and others thus putting our entire family at risk. I realize that any
investigation will expose the three decades of public/police corruption, the ongoing criminal cover-up, the

Bernal/ Anonymeus/Oceupy connection and the theft/misnse of our tax dollars by corrupt criminals on our city
payrolt that City Councilman Diego M Bernal and you have been hiding but I believe that the safety of my

family — especially our children- is more important then your political, municipal and taw enforcement careers.

Thank you.

F B ( Frank) Welis

Cc: media, attorney Fdward Pina, attorney Malinda Gaul,



Frow: Joms Meging
Toc bl Gonzibe
Sent 41&2002 10:08 AM
Sublect: RE- Dfcw space
Inabuwl,
;r Good maming]
i this
; mu Emmn&mmmsummhmm
Thanks & burch,
Ko
Matsagy- —
COSA 00437
Sont
S0 wmu&.mmm

Speos oooLpied by 13 for COSA usage, he manthly charge | have been
) amummuwmnmwwmm TP o
F S38E2 40. I configuring rpQuiniamaniy 1O be COMPAnMEING, Wwe ch) H}\,
Fi chviche 42 hours by Batly, Mary, and Martin for the antirs month. This
5 raand | woud be adding 3.5 hre. par wesk for sach of the 2 pacpie, If (}J"h

THIS IS THE CITY EMAIL SETTING UP THE CRIMINAL SCHEME TO SUBMIT AND
APPROVE FRAUDULANT TIME REPORT INVOICES. UP TO SIX FRAUDULANT
INVOICES A MONTH FOR UP TO TOUR YEARS WERE PROCESSED BY AVAYA, INC.
TN OTHFER STATES ( MAIL/WIRE FRAUD} RESULTING IN THE THEFT OF UP TO
$200,000 ™ PUBLIC AND GRANT FUNDS. CITY IT MANAGER JOSE MEDINA AND
CITY VENDOR ISABEL GONZABA HAVE NEVER BEEN CHARGED AND THE FUNDS
WERE NEVER RECOVERED A8 ANY INVESTIGATION WOULD OPEN TIIE DOOR TO
THREE DECADES OF FRAUD/THEFT AND THE CRIMINAL COVER-UP.



Mossage Page 1002 @

Steve Harrison

From: Alde Arguinno
Sent: Fricey, Saplamber 18, 2006 432 PM

Ta: Seve Hamiaon
Subject:  FW Contrax Viriable
poriance: High

Steve ham is the backup you mequesied K the 377,586.08 ihat was diviied Swought the iast four' monihs of

Ain

—Originel Massagt—

Fromyt Barbars A Moore
mm,mmm«l:am
Sulsjects PW: Cantrex Yavisble
Enapartasncs: High

—Crigintl Mismsga--——
From: Aldn Angulesn

Sankz Tuasdey, Augamt 31, 2004 1345 PM
T Bawtrs A Moore
Sulfect: PW: Cantrax Variable

Imiportamcs: High

Fissms rermembar 10 80 the aecond amount o varisbis,

S050L 03-242 74 S57694

Call me if you nesd moce informaticn,

TFhanira



IT Communications Manager Jose Medina and IT Radio Manager Victor
Perez steered an illegal no-bid contract to friends at San Tel. Mark-up fees
from Avaya Inc. pushed the total expenditure over $ 50,000, Internsl City

auditors detailed how the illegal contract cost the City $ 10, 800 in
additional labor charges alone. They hid the illegal contract that was never
approved by Council by writing off the expenditure as a monthly Centrex
phone bill payment via the internal billing account — the variable. (Excerpt
from a “Contract Services Department report)

#5 a resdlt of reviewing irsices and inlerviaws with ITSD stalf, C50 bacame aware of sanvices
orderad by the CM which appeared on an invoice dated 12/31:04, for a Convention Canter,
The CM ordered Lhe serdess from SanTal, yat another unapproved subgonbractor, at 3 cost of
$42,000. The project included the purchass of fiber oplic materral and labor. Both commodities
ware avallsble under annuzl contracts with Graybar Co. and Integritel respectively. CSD
contactard SanTel on HEI0E for & more detsiled description of the fiber purchased and the
rumbar of labor hours uszed to delsmmine the savings if ITSD had used the snnual contract
providers ingtesd of SanTel. SanTel's Account Execulive provided a general description of the
finst and labor figures used to cateulaks the $42,000 charge, but declined providing information

Pape 2 0f 7

COSA D542

Information Technology Services Dapartment
Telephone Parts and Services Contract with Avaya
Dslivarables Testing

on the linear foot fiber charges. Without the specific equipment costs, S50 could not compara
material figuras provided by Graybar Co., hut figuras for SanTel's lshor charges were comparad
against the contracted labor rales chargsd of Intagritel, which revealed a diffisrence of $10,500.

See tabls balow.

Amount Biled for | Mo, of | Hourty Hourty Amount # hilled | Difference
Labor Including | hours Rate ratadl through

Aveya Markup - | senvcs - | charged - | charged - | Inlegritel

Santal Santel Santel Integritel

$16,200 208 565 $26 35,400 $10,800

As another result of reviewing invoices and intarviews with ITSD staff, CS0 became aware of an
invoice from SBC dated 62305 for work completed by 1G Communications far $6,600, 1TSD
doss not have & conbract curently with S8C; CSD contacled ITSD for more information
regarding the services performed by IG. To date, C5D has not received the requasted
decumantation,



OM] intake statement of ITSD Telecommunications Supervisor Diana Lopez detailing;

1. The fact that SAPD civilian employee Deborah Almenderez provided tens of thousands
of dollars to the City’s IT department via IT manager Jose Medina but the money was
never used to purchase the “Caswin” project equipment. The money went missing, Other
IT employees including manager Michael Canion provided swom statements detailing
how funding was transferred to Medina from Almenderez with Just a phone call

2. The fact that :fﬂrmer ITSD employee Joyce Garcia told her that she had quit her job
because Medina was asking her to do something illegal pertaining to the billing,

Q: How would you charactetize the relationship between Jose Madina and Joha
Foddsill? '
A: Jose likes to be the man in charge and treats Johm like a secretary. But Jose dots that
with gveryone. He is not receptive 1o technical advice from his telecomn employees. He
doesn*t value Jobn"s opinion, Jose pretty mach does what he wantsto. For example, 1
weai to Jose gver a year ago end told him we didn™t bave encugh mopey to find the
' “Caswin project.” He asked me how much moacy we needed and 1 told him thirty to
-~ fogty thousand dollars. While 1 was in the roam Jose called Deborah Almendarez, ouor
telecom liaison at SAPD, and put her on the specker phone. Jose told her he needed

Jotw B, Roddelli Sr.
M

Voluntary Staterneni of Disa F. Lopez.
September &, 2003
- Page 2 of 2

thirty to forty thousand dollars, and could she help him owt. She told him that was 5 lot
of money and that she’d have 1o look into it. Thet"s atl 1 heard sbout the matter until
some time leter T was cotresponding with Ms. Almendarcz about & busincss matter end
she sent me an &-mail reply saying, “what happened to the thirty thousand dollars I sent
you guys.” | hadn’t heard anything about getting that money so I went to Jose end asked
hixa about it. He told me, *Don’t worry abous it; I'H take care of it™ Thats the lsst I
heard about that, -

(): What can you tall me about how the variable works?

A: AllTknow is that it is an amowst of reoney that is charged io all the departments for
ITSE? systeros, eic, The amount changes every moath. Idon’tknowif thereisa
minimum or maxitngm amount. You would have 1o check with the billing folks at ITTSD
to find out about that. I*ve heard rumors that Jose often bills items to the variable that
should be mid by individual departments. Joyce Gandia (Administrative Assistant 11,
whn usad to repoet direcily to Fose) dold me divectly that she quit ber joby bocaase Josz
asked ber o do something illegal as it pertained o billing,



Vlmjnia Quinn

Tame . Michael Armstrong

Jnt: Tueaday, November 20, 2005 10:52 AM
To: Virginia Guinn
Bubject: RE: Outcome of ITSD Investigation
Virginia -

Thank you very much for the afforts of you and your staff in this matier.

Asg mls&venmm.ﬁwmﬁﬂmuufwnabhmmsmmeassmmmm. We will be working with staif and
Management and budgsat ta make sure ITSD b operated in a sound businesalike manner. This Information will ba usaeful
tomaasl mmmmmﬂdthammMmgymrmm IT activities in the City. | agree that our
entire billing system Is in disarray, mnd hasbeanhrmmﬁm.%ammﬁmtohﬂmﬂmtunﬁarmntml. bt I'm nat
sarg that intemat billlng as it exdsts In ITSD providas mich value for the Cly.

Thark you again.

Michael Ammsirong

From: Virginta Quinn

Sant: Tuesday, November 29, 2005 10:29 AM

m-mm;ﬂmmmm
Ibjeck: Qutcome of TTSD nvestigation

As | previcusty communicatsd to Hwh“ﬂnr,mhwmﬂdﬁﬂmlmwunbmdmmmmw
M. John Foddrlll, ﬁmmﬂshﬂmwﬂﬂumﬂiﬂﬂmmr §wanied 10 close the loop with



showed significant bilkng problems,

Fma‘wm.mmwm“mmmmw favor
HT; acceptable (and claarer) m:ll:as. Hmw&;mwmmmm NSGMMW o
Mamtohtmmﬂﬂh'mmhm mmmmmm:mamm
Virginia M, Quinn, Manager
Office of Municipal Integrity
300 Dolorvsa, Suite 115
San Antonic, TX 78207
(210) 207-7809 NOTE

CONTRARY TO THE LIES TOLD BY OFFICE OF MUNICIPAL INTEGRITY
MANAGER VIRGINIA QUINN CITY FINANCES ARE REGULATED BY
NUMEROUS LAWS, STATUTES, CHARTERS, CODES, ETC.

Four major forms of reguiation are:

The City Charter

Administrative Directives

The Texas Local Government Code
Federal OMB rulcs/regulations

F L b

City Administrative Directive.6:12 provides regulation andigridance-for-paying manthiy, Gomtrex.

(207 numbers) telopkane bils: 1t outlitesthe nsecoftte internal telephone. “variable? Hilling.:

-accountteconsalidate and ‘pay. monthly phome tillénothingmare. The: directive was-published |
in 1982 and was deleted in 2G12-3. A copy is available for review. The billing account was
created as a means to consolidate and pay monthly Centrex telephone bills at which time each
City Department would be billed for their fair share of the monthly expense. The “variable”
charge levied against each City phone varied each month and was comprised of a portion of the
City-wide phone bill total, taxes and admin charpes. The account should have been used to
process about § 1 million a year in actual Centrex telephone charges BUT over time was illegally
used to gain access to upwards of § 5.2 million a year in violation of the law, the City Charter,
(OMB grant gnidelines, the Local Government Code, ete. The funds were used on a regular basis
to fuel criminal schemes in an effort to funnel the money into the pockets of accomplices.

2.} TVariable Bage Charge - pro rata share of the leptrex common

overhead eosts, P ax, plus mdministrgtive

COsA 01139



©: Have charpes bess made to the Variable for goods or services ouiside of telephones?
A: Yes. Jose has dircoted me more than fifty times to charge data communications
equipment and cable to the Variable. He used to do this a Jot, but lately it's been Jess,

Q: How much money has been spent to purchase equipment for your section and then

charged to the Variable?

A: Over the past few fiscal years this amount could wel! be into the hundreds of
thousands of dollars.




Q: Have you charged things to the telephone Variable that don’t have anything 1o do

with telephones?
A: Yes. We've billed construetion and remodeling at FESD to the Variable. This

. included painting walls, cubicle construction and corner stops.

Was the depariment trophy case paid for via the Variable?
Yes.

+ Has budgeted IT training ever been paid for out of the Variable?
! Yes.

Has data hardware ever been charged to the telephone Variable?
: Yes. Four or five years ago when we merged the data network into communication

R TR PR

Q: Have you ever charged individual department telecom purchases to the Variable
because that department didn’t have enough money hudgeted to make the purchases

themselves?

A Yes.

Z’ P W 7. Y- w5

Jése A. Medina Jr. Date




CITY MUNICIPAL INTEGRITY MANAGER VIRGINIA QUINN PUBLISHED A FRAUDULENT Mi
REPORT AND PROVIDED FALSE TESTIMONY UNDER OATH IN COURT TO COVER UP
VIOLATIONS OF LAW INCLUDING GRANT FRAUD

Excerpts from the February 2009 courtroom testimony of former MI Manager Virginia Quinn.

Qufxm a_dmits under oath that there could be a problem with grants being billed for services they don’t receive
which dfrectly contradicts her writien MI report of Oct. 10, 2005. She lies in her written report and under oath
concerning the fact that there are no rules or laws regulating the telephone variable as City Administrative
Dnrective 6.12 was published in 1982 and can be accessed via the City web site/HR Department tab. Other city
ADs, the city budget and State procurement laws outline how purchases must be made by city employees and
provide additional guidance, Her statements in her wrillen 2005 report and her 2009 testimony are false. She
admits that she is not familiar with grant rules. She admits that she misstated the facts when she wrote her MI
report saying that no rules or laws were violated as she meant “intentionally”. She admits that the violations
may have resulted in personal gain. She couldn’t find anything because she never looked. MI Intake report
statements detail the illegal costs not allowed that were dumped info the variable account and iltegally paid with
funds from state/federal grants and from department telecommunications budgets. The use of the funds from
the grants was illegal as funds can only be used for their intended purpose, many of the costs dumped into the
variable were never allowed under any grant guidelines and because the City did not have the required approval
to use grant funds to pay indirect costs such as the monthly variable charge. The use of departmerit
telecommunications funds was illegal as the city budget is declared and approved by Council every year in the
form of an ordinance/law. Since only purchases outlined in the budget can be made using tax doflars the use of
telecommunications funds for anything other then telephones violated the city budget ordinance/law. State
procurement laws were violated as well when no-bid contract payments were illegally dumped into the variable.
The City Attorney then illegally denied FOIA access to the report so that the fraudulent findings could not be
challenged. Your City attorney then went on to orchestrate a “frand upon the court” via subornation of perjury,
aggravated perjury, obstruction, ¢ic. to keep the criminal activity a secret.

2 Q. Boif some department that's under a grant is
3 being billed for services they don't receive, that could

4 be a problem.

5 A. Yes, could be.

6 Q. Yougoonto talk in the final paragraph about
7 that no laws or written rules were viclated in the

£ administration of the telephone variable because there

9 never were any; is that correct?

10 Al Right. NOTE: Quinn and other city emplovees/attorneys including MI investigator
Steve Harrison, CIO Richard Varn, city attorney Klein and others have told this lie sinee 2005 to hide the
fact that ad 6.12 outlines the creation and usage of the telephone “variable” that was designed to
facilitate the payment of monthly telephone bills - NOTHING ELSE, Every penny frandulently removed
every month since 1982 from telephone budgets inside city departments and state/federal grants nnder
the guise of “telephone costs” that were in fact NOT sssociated with telephones or grants was theft of
public funds and grant frand, Falsification of documents/audits and false statemenis te hide this criminal
activity were violations of city, stafe and federal rules/regulations/laws.



(:) everyone had equal access to come in and make a piea to
2| the department director to say, I have a problem this

year, or I have an issue with this financing, or the

3
4| department director would say this ended up being more
5

| expensive than we thought. we have to figure out how to

City of San Antonio, TX Chief Information Officer Richard Varn testified under oath in court stating that the
telephone “variable” service fund was a legal means for city officials/employees to obtain funding and al! they
were requited o do was make a plea to the IT Dept. for the money. He lied to hide decades of fraud/theft.

CIO Richard Varn’s 2009 courtroom testimony to the 572 District Court (Judge Arteaga) was a total
fabrication. In 2605 he never understood or investigated the “variable”. He never contacted Wash DC. He
never learned that it was legal, Fn his 2007 deposition that has been kept hidden Varn admitted that he didn’t
know what the “variable” was stating “I don’t know what that is™ and “if there’s an account for that I just don't
know”. The telephone variable was not designed to help balance the budget or allocate costs across all phones
for any pop up expenses, The “variable” was not designed as a tool for ity persons to come inte the IT
department and make a case for more money to I'T staff (especially Communications Manager Jose Medina),
obtain the funding and have the cost billed to ALL city/grant telephone budgets. With the assistance/coaching
of city attorney Deborah Klein, attorney Mark Kosanovich and [T Director Hugh Miller C10 Varn lied under
oath in Court. ALL City witnesses ( IT manager Deborah Segovia, IT manager Diana Gonzalez, IT Director
Hugh Miller, IT employee Barbara Moore, IT employee Aida Anguiano, etc.) took their turns helping them
defraud our courts and hide fraud/ theft while attomey Malinda Gaul looked away.

The “variable” was not a tool to obtain additional funding or adjust a Department budget
that was running out of funds as CIO Varn, Attorney Klein and others stated in court.

City Directives, the City Charter, the Local Government Code, etc. mandate procedures for obtaining public and
grant funds. They do not provide instructions to simply wander over to the IT Department and talk with 1T
manager Jose Medina and his cohorts! City, State and Federal regulations/rules declare that ordinances,
competitive bidding, public review, budgets approved by taxpayers, ete. are required. This is the law!

The variable was created in 1982 to facilitate the consolidation and payment of monthly Centrex (City 207 #s)
telephone bills received from the phone company — period. Any other use is a criminal offense,

See Administrative .12 - htp:/warw sanantonio. gov/hr/admin_directives/cosa/ads/AD6-12.pdf

The City presented this “dog and pony™ show inside the Bexar County Courtroom that was financed with tax
dollars to hide the theft/misuse of our City, State and Federal money since 1982,




ADMIVISTRATIVS DIRECTIVE %0, 4.5
e

EEFECTIVE DATE: January &, IgEs

REVISTION DATES:

SUBJECT: Vsa of Talepheme: ‘lonthiy Biliing

o

Thie Adwiniwtrative Divective outlizes the process for tha BoaBthIy
billing to the depattmantn for charges which the City incurs for tgle-
copunicetion aervicey,

2. Respous ihiliry

a. The Purchasing and General Sarvioms Deparigest through the
Companicetion Servicec Divicion is Tedponaible for varilying xll teig-
conpiniention eherges 2111sd to the City by the telephone dompany .
This verifisstion will fnelade & reviev of all aquipuant charges, e
fell month's uee of aervice and wrher cherges ar credits for pactial
Rtk 'E servies,

3. Baffgitions
&. Telscowmapications chirges - the charges are calegorized as £fol lows:

l.) %ase Charps - telephone lnstrunent, Eeatore, and directory
listing cosre (if applicable),

Z.) Veriahle Base Charge - pro vata shere of the Cantrex comman
sarvice end wquipment coaty, munlcipal tax, ples ddmipietrative
ovethead sooty,

1.} Tong Distance Charges - all {oteretatre and intrastare long
diatance cal ling charges.

£.} Mrectory Assistance and Othay Cherges or Credits - all comts
for local direccary licting Loformation apd cost or credirs
asstciated with fnatallatica, chenge or removal of aervice,

4. Frocedures

%, Each department zhall review the computer printout provided by the
Purchesiog Department of the monthly charges, sipn the certificarion
fore., aud return the signed eop¥ to the Potchasisg Depariment within
four worldnog days. Aoy discrepancy with any cheege shoaid ba fully
expleined In & typewritten meco attached to the certificztion stete~
ment. The Communicaticm Servites Division will take action to
resolve the differences with <he telephane company,

B, The Furchasing Bepartment will submit-a raquast far pa¥ment with
fipgl reporta to the Filoence Department for Pracessing.

c. The Pilpance Departmen: ¥ill record the tolecoomunications charge to
tha eppropricta department secount ang lague & payment voucher tg the
telephone company.

Teatar Th g E

¢ i N . eime
?ﬂhxsiﬂg & Ganeral Servicas City Mannger



STATE OF TEXAS §
' 8
5

AFFIDAVIT OF DEBORAH SEGOVIA

Before me, the undersigned authority, personaily appeared Deborah Segovia, who, Being

COUNTY OF BEXAR

by me duly swom, deposed as follows:

“My name is Deborah Segovia. I am of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit,
ardl personally acqueinted with the facts herein stated:

I am currently employed by the City of San Antonio s the Fisca) Planning Manager for
the Information Technology Services Department (FTSD). Prior to this position, I served as the
Contract Compliance Menager in the former Contract Services Department, In that position I
was tasked with reviewing contracts across the City for compliance issues. In 2005, I was asked
to review the Avaya contract for goods and services for ITSD. Dioring my review, T determined
that there were some billing irregularities and mismanagement, but no violations of the law.
Some of the mismanagement was due to the Telecommunications Manager, John Foddrill,
referenced as “TM™ in my report.

Attached hereto are seven pages of my report summarizing my findings. These said sevan
pages of records are kept by me, in the regular course of business, and it was the regular course
of business for an employee or representative of ITSD to make the record or to fransmit
information thereof to be included in such record; and the record was made at or near the time or
reasonably soon thereafier. The records attached hereto are the originals or exact duplicates of

the original.”
% a»{/ A
. 4 ¢ e’
DEBORAH A

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on the 14" Day of Fsbruary, 2008

STATE OF TEXAS

My Commission Expires:

T WILLABE A. FLINT
BT Notary Public, State of Texes
M:?cbrmhﬁmEmus

June 02, 2040
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John E, Foddrill Sr. for CAPCWFA
%650 Limestone Pond  San Antonio, TX 78254 210-324-350)

51472013 Certifled U.S. M.
Attomey General Greg Abboit 7012 3050 0001 5440 1036
Office of the Attorney General

PO Box 12348
Austin, TX 78711-2548

(512) 463-2100

Susan Reed 7012 3650 0001 5440 1043
Bexar County District Attorney's Office

101 W, Nueva, 4th Floor

San Antonio, Texas 78205

(210) 335-2311

REFERENCE : Texas Open Meetings Law Violation - SECOND NOTICE

On April 25, 2013 certified letters were mailed to your offices confaining # notarized Texas Open Meeting Complaint

detailing how San Antoaio TX elected officials and others participated in illegal public meetings for a period of forty-five
(45} months.

The complaint details how City Attorney Michael Bemard, Police Chief William McManus » Mayor Castro, Couneil
members, City Manager Sheryl Sculley and others conspired to hide puhl'tcfpﬁlic.n corruption, the theft of public funds, a
“fraud pon the court” of February 2009, the fatsification of government documents, the misvse and thedt of tens of
millions of dollare set aside by law/budgets/grants to suppori E911 and telecommunications systems , the submission of
false statements to federal investigators in HUD case hi-10-0465 and other crimes committed by City and County
empioyees/officials. They used the color of the law and abused their offices when they issued twe illegal, unconstitutional
bans prohibiting law-abiding citizens from entering City Hall and public meetings in an effort to silence them.

The comtplaints asks that Bexar County DA Susan Reed step aside and allow an independent prosecutor investigate and

prosecute the crimes as Reed and her staff have been involved in coverinig up the criminal activity for years.

We are concerned as we have yet to receive a reply. [t appears as if the DA is intentionally ignoring our compiaint as she

has ignoted other reports of criminal activity by City and County employees and officials over the years,
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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
GCREGC ABBOTT

May 21, 2613

Mr. John E. Foddrilt

Citizens Against Pubtic Corruption/Waste/Fraud/Abuse
9650 Limestone Pond

San Antonio, TX 78254

Dear Mr. Foddriit;
We are ia receipt of your recent letter to the Office of the Attorney General,

Please undersiand the role of this office is to advise and represent state entities and interests as specified
in the Texas Government Code. Under Texas law, the Office of the Attorney Gengral is prohibited from
providing legal advice or representation to private individuats, However, § hope the following
information is helpfut.

The county or district attorney hus primary jurisdiction to pursue alteged criminal violations ot the law.
These prosecutors are granted extensive discretion in determining which cases will be prosecuted and
how those cases will proceed before a grand jury. Prosecutors are elected officials and are ultitmsately
answerable to their respective electorates. The State Bar of Texas accepts complaints againat focal
prosecutors regarding allegations of professional misconduct, If you believe a prosecutor has violated the
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct, you can contact the State Bar's Grievince Committes
#e (B0OY 932-190G4,

You may wish to contact the Federal Bureau of {nvestivation (FBI). The ¥ uses applicable federal laws
to investigate violations by public officials in federal, state and locai governments, The FBI can be
reached as foliows:

Frderal Bureau of nvestigation
5740 University Heights Blvd.
San Antenio, TX 78249

(2103 225-6741

www iy
Thank you for writing. [ hope that your concerns are resolved in a satisfactory manner.

Sincercly,

l'\"_'\-‘jf-'*,f?::‘.l'--/{ﬂgjg.ﬂ;f}%
“Jamie Keahey o
Public Information & Assistance
Crtfice of the Attorncy General of Texas
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UNITED STATES
SECUIUTIES AND EXCHANGE COMMASION

FORY WORTH REGIGNAL OFFICE i Hmﬂs
204 CHERRY STREET FLEASE SlaTE
SUITE 1600 PWRO 302038

FORT WORTH, TEXAS 78102
FPHONE: (817) 57003821 FA: (841 970-2700

May 9, 2013

john E, Foddrili S,

for CAPCWFA
263G Limestone Pond
San Antonio, TX 78254

Dear Mr. Foddrill,

Thank you for contacting the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission in your letter
dated May 3, 2013, to Mr. David Wovdeock, Regional Director of the Fort Worth Regional
Office (FWRO). We appreciate your alerting us to your concems regarding officials of the
City of San Antonio. The FWRO processes many compinints received from individual
investors and others, We keep records of the correspondence we veceive in a searchable
database that SEC staff may make use of in inspections, exarminations, and investigations. {n
addition, sotae correspondence recetved by the FWRO is referred directly to other SEC
offices and divisions for their review.

The S8EC conducts its investigations on a confidential and Aonpublic bisis and scither
confins nor denies the existence of an investigation unless the SEC brings charges apainst
someone involved, We do this to protect the integrity and effectiveness of our investi Rative
process and to preserve the privacy ot the individuals and entities involved, Asa result, we
will be unable to contirm whether an investigation exists or provide you with atty updates on
the status of your complaint or of any pending SEC investigation. Information on our polcy
i enclosed. You may wish to vheck our website, www.sec.gov, for information sbout
pending SEC civil actions, administrative cases, and othey matters.

If you have any guestions, pleasc contact me. Onee again, thank you for wriling us.
Sincerely,
-
Parotd Farco

Mr. Farol Parco
Investor Agstatance Specialisi/ Attomey

Enclosure: Inforrnation about SEC lovestigations



EXHIBIT

15



Citizens Against Public Corruption Waste Fraud and Abuse
9650 Limestone Pond  San Antonio, TX 78254 219 824 3502

S5/2402013 certified mail 7012 3050 0001 5440 1074

FBI SAC Amando Fernandez
5740 University Heights
San Antonio, Texas 78249

FBI Agent In Charge Armando Fernandez;
A representative of Attorney General Abbott’s Office suggested that we contact vou.

We filed a Texas Open Meetings Act complaint citing the fact that ai-least two [aw-abiding citizens were
illegally prohibited from participating in public meetings by San Antonio TX City Attorney Michael Bernard
(brother of White House Social Secretary Jerery Bemnard), Mayor Julian Castro (Obama campaign co-
chairman) SAPD Chief William McManus and others. U.S. District Judge Rodriguez issued an injunction on
March 27, 2013 stating “Defendants are enjoined from enforcing the criminal trespass letter doring the pendency of
this litigation.” Judge Rﬂdriguéz cited the fact that the City provided no proef of a physical threat, the lack of due
process, the lack of procedural safeguards and a citizen’s right to freedom of expression being protected by the First
Amendmcnt. In response to the Judge's ruling the City lifted bans of seven maonths and forty-five wonths, Both
citizens cite their *whistle blowing™ as the reasoa Bernard illegally banned them in an effort to hide criminal activity
including the theft and misuse of 911 and other public safety funds.

Bexar County District Attomey Susan Reed ignored the original TOMA complaint of April 25, 2013 and a foilow-up
lefter of May 14, 2013. In an effort to protect her former Assistant DA — now City Attorney Michael Bernard — Reed
and her office have ignored reports of public/police corcuption, the theft of upwards of $200,060 by City 1T manager
Jose Medina and city vendor [sabe] Gonzaba, no-bid conttacts with huge mark-ups steerex! to “friends”, mail/wire
fraud, a “fraud upon the court” financed with pubtic funds by Bernard to hide the criminal activity, aggravated
perjury, ubstruction, , grant fraud , falsification of government documents, bond fraud, abuse of office, accounting

fraud and oiher crimes.



Ins an effort to protect City Attorney Michas] Bernard and others Reed’s office has in the past made faise staternents
that they had no jurisdiction when State Senator Leticiz Van De Putte and Texas Ranger Hank Whitman indicated
otherwise (recording of a meeting with Van De Putte where she reviews the repotts of criminal activity and
Whitman’s letiers are availabie for review). Reed’s Office made the false statement that ng investigation into the
reports of corruption was conducted as there was no evidence of wrongdoing while a published statement to the
Attomey Geaeral, a search warrant, recordings, cte. indicate that an investigation was in fact begun afler ADA
Barry Elliott and Texas Ranger Whitman saw proof of the crimisal activity — especially the four years of theft via

“padded™ invoices by Medina and Gonzaba. The investigation was prematurely halted and participants were sworn
to silence to hide the ctiminal activity.

District Attorney Reed’s Office ignored many reporis of criminai activity but her failure to take action COBLEIRIRG
reports of terroristic threats made by supporters of City Councilman Diego M. Bemal to intimidate/scare
whistleblowers put lives at risk. A cursory investigation into the telephone and internet threats would have revesled
that the “ringleader” of the group Anonymous/OccupySA whose members communicated with Bemal via middle of
the nighi Facebock texting { documents available ) and who then made the threats was registered high-risk sexual
predator Eric Michaet King — aka Serpentitis Kingsley, Families including young children remain at risk while DA
Reed and her staff look away,

San Antonio TX FBI Agent D). True Brown published a document falsely stating that three separate meetings took
place and no wrongdoing by the City was ever discovered. Sinﬁe 2009 we have asked the FBE for information
concerning the dates, times, participants, cte. in these “ghost” meetings. Sconer or fater the FBI and DOJ must
concede that Agent Brown was being untruthful, there were ne mecetings and there is proof of an ongoing critinal
conspiracy inside the City of San Antonio and Bexar County Texas. FOIA case # 1206258-000 is stifl open. We
wait for ar answer and again request assistance, Please schedule a meeting with a group of citizens to diseuss this

crirninal activity and provide us with an opportunity to submit sworn complaints.

Thank you.

John E Foddrill Sr. Frank B. Wells Guadalupe Carreon for CAPCWFA

(et Attorney General
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U.5. Department of Justice

Federal Burean of Investigation

In Reply, Please Rofer 1o - . . .
Fife Ma, 380 Antenio Division

5740 University Heights

Jan Antonio, Texas 78240
Jeptember 03, 2009

John E. Foddrill, sr.
%650 Limestone Pond
San Antonic, Texas 78254

Bear Mr. Foddrili:

Tae purpcse of this letter i3 :o restate the Federal
Bureau of Investigatien's (FBIj mosition on the complaint YU

orought forth in relaticn -o your IZormer employer, the City of
San Antonio.

Ovar Lhe vast two and gne-nalfd ¥Y2EL3, YOou have mat on
Ehree separate 0Ccasions wWith thrae separate FBI Special Agents:
and had a telephone conversation with a Superviscry Special Agent
and an Assistant Special Agent in Tharge.

The interactions with aur sffice led to tha analysis of
your complaint. DJurang the anaiysis, discussions were held with
prosecutors from the Unitad Statss Av-srnev's Office, Western
District of Texas and the feXar Zounty District Attornay's

Officea,

gasaed on the review of your zemplaint and documents
provided, we datermined -—his matter does not warrant any further
investigaticon by this o2if:ze,

'Aqent in

M2 LAY



EXHIBIF

17



H.5, Deparfment of Justica

Fadaral Bureau of Investigation

Washingion, 0.C. 20535

February 11, 2013

Mr. Jahn £, Foddrill, Sr.
9550 Limeskone Pand
San Antonio, TX 73254

FOPA Request Moo, 1206258-000

Subject. MEETINGS & PHOME CALL
BETWEEN JOHN E. FODDRILL, SR, & 3AN
ANTONIO FIELD OFFICE {2006 —
FREEEMT} . e

Daar Mr. Foddrili:
This acknowledges receipt of your Freedom of InformalioniPrivacy Acts (FOIPA} request to the FBI

v Thiz FOIPA request has been received at FBI Headguarters for processing.

This FOIPA request has been received at the | Rasident Agency / Flelel
Office] and forwarded to FBI Headguarlers for processing.

v We are searching the indices ta our Central Records System for the information responsive
to this request.  Vou will be informed of the results in futire cormespondanca,

‘four request for a fee waiver |5 baing considerad and you will be advised of the declslon at
a later date.

o Fleasa check fur the status of your FOIPA, request at www. fbi.govioia.

The FQIPA Reqguest number listed ahove has bean assignad o your requast,  Please use this
number in ali corraspondencs COncaning your request.  Your patience is appreciated.

Sincerealy,

Dl

David M., Hardy

Sechion Chial,

Fecordfinformation
Clssermination Sectlon

Racards Management Division
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John E. Foddrill Sr. for CAPCWFA
9650 Limestone Pond  San Antonio, TX 78254 210-824-3502

1-22-2013 certified mail 7012 3050 0001 5440 5416
Texas Ranger Chief Denby
PO Box 4087

Austin, Texas 78773-060D

Reference: Report of Violations of Law, Public/Police Corruption, Theft/Misuse of Public / Grant funds,

Official Oppression, Fraud upon the Court, Contract Fraud, Accounting Fraud, Bond Fraud, etc. inside the
City of San Antonie TX and the County of Bexar TX

SA13CVO051XR was filed in Federal Court and another civil rights lawsuit will be filed by the Texas Civil Rights
Project shortly. Our reports of numerous violations of law and public/police corruption detail the utulerlying reason
that cormupt persons inside the City of San Antonio illegally banned at least two law-abiding citizens from City Hali /
public Council meetings and issued instructions for everyone to ignore all reports of the crimes from all citizens in an
effort to cover up the crimes. We ask that you investigate and help prosecute the public/police corruption and other
crimes. We ask that you hold the criminals accountable and that you help recover our stolen, misused money. We are
asking that you investigate/prosecute the Texas Penal Code viclations and NOT the faderal crimes.

Enclosed please find a CD and rceent certified letters to:

1. Judge Artenga, attorney Goodman, attorney Pina, attorney Willborn and attorney Gaui
2. AUSA Roomberg, Chief Giese, AUSA Leachman anéd AUSA Contreras

These letters discuss just a few of the crimes we are reporting to you, to the Texas Rangers and to the Texas Dept. of
Public Safety. The CD has information detailing the ONGOING criminal conspitacy te hide the crimes,

You wil].hear rumors (primarity from the people involved in the ongoing criminat conspiracy) that there was nothing
to investigate or that all the allegations were investigated and that no wrongdoing was found BUT you will find no
official report stating that:

1. It was legal for City 1T manager Medina and vendor Gonzaba to submit and approve fraudulent invoices for
rayment containing exta hours for work NOT perfonmied when they stole upwards of $200,000 in four years

2. It was legai for City attorney Klein, attorney Kosanovich and City [T Director Miller to coach wiinesses to lie
under oath when they stated that use of the internal billing account — the “variable™ — was 2 legal means to
2ain access to tens of millions of dollars with no Councif approvat, no competitive bidding, no public review,
no vote, ne ordlnance, ete.

3. ft was legal to spend millions of dollars a year on whatever city persons wished to use the funds for and then
falsely list the expenditures in audits/statements as payment for monthly Centrex phone bills

4, 1t was legal to stear no-bid contracts to “friends” with no Council approval, open bidding, ordinance, vote

5. 1t was legal to spend millions of dollars set aside by law, ordinances, grants, bonds to suppott
telecommunications / £911 for office remodeling, travet, furniture, “favors” to friends, non-iglephone relaied
costs, non-grant related costs and anyway they wished to spend the money

6. [t is legal to ignore police report and other reports of violations of law and to instruct other persons to ignore
any such reporis from any texpayer

Mease arrange for a group of taxpayers to mect with representatives of the I'exas Rangers/DPS so that we can sign
official complaints concerning the crimes we are reporting and turnover numerous files of information. Thank you.

Ce: DOJ, TPR/KSTX, Gannon/Grant Thomton LLP, etc.
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b £5POTL o1 grdnl Imud, et of sederal/state runds, constitutional violations, TOMA vio... Page 1 of |

YAHOC, MaiL

Classic

RE: raport of grant fraud, theft of federal/state funds, constitutional violatiens, TOMA viokations |
ete,

Wagnesday, May 29, 2013 3:51 PM
fram: "Alexis, Alvin® <Alvin Alexis@dps. texas.goys
Tor “teatopS@swbell.nat™ <teatopSdswhell.net>

nops

From: teatop&@swbalt net (mailto:teatapdswbeil.net)

Sent: Wednasday, May 29, 2013 3:49 PM

To: Council District 7

Ce: Council District 1; Councit District 10; Counelt Diwiriet 2; Council District 4; Councit District 5; Council
District 8; Courtcil District & Council District 9; Council Diatrict 3; . daltas@hic. bt.gov;

Houston. Texas@ic.fl.gav; San.Antonio2@ic.fbi.gov; Alexis, Alvin; Dendy, Kirizy; Brian Chasnoff;
ggarcia@express-nawa.net; jpaugh@express-news.net; jmckeon@express-news.net: jiedesco@express-
fews.net, meary@express-news.net; mandijchnston@woalty corn; NewsDegk@woaily.comy
randybeamer@woaitv.com; Brian Mylar, news@ksat.com: szuniga@foxsanantonia.com; -
foxnewsfirsi@foxsanantonio.com; mtaylor@foxsanantonio.com; ryan@tpr.crg; cityauditeri@sanantonic.gov,
gscofteld@fulbright.com; laddison@fulbright. com;, wavila@fulbright com; Alan.Millag@us.gt com:
Frederick.Bennett@us.gt.com; Keith. Barger@us.GT.com; bmacdougal@seaconservation.org;
gbohne@saccnservation.org; kbailey@saconsarvation.org

Bubject: report of grant fraud, theft of federalistata funds, constitutional violations, TOMA, violations , etc.

Councilman { LT USAF Reserves Cris Madina;
Constitvents continue to request that you fallow the law and nat be part of ONGOING efforts to defraud our
government - especially in time of war. .

We wish lo attend public mestings but fear harassment and arrest by City / County persons intant on keeping
the ongoing cAminal conspiracy secret.

Pleaze follow the law, sat up a meating with us, hold a press conference, call for an independent investigation,
hold the criminals accountable and provide protection for law abiging citizens wishing to padticipate in our tocal
government Drocass.

thank you.

hitp:/fus.me 1 822 .mail. yahoo.com/me/showMessage 7sMid=0& 0 d=DPS &lterBy=& rand=... 5/29/2013
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City of San Antonlo
interdeparimental Carrespondance
Contract Services Department

To:
From:

Coplas:

Subject:

Data:

Hugh Mitler, Acting Directer/CTQ, Infermation Tachnaicgy Services Deparment:

Philip C. Campos, CPA, Acting DRirector, Cantract Services Department

Michael Armstrong, Assistant of
Segovia, Contract Manager,
Administration Managsr

ty Managerfﬂhtaf Information Officer; Deborah H.
Conltract Services Department; Anthony Brooks, Business

TS Contract Complisnce Review: Final Raport inch. TS0 Respanss

Fabruary S, 2008

&5 a resuit of reviewing invoices and interviews with iTSD staff, C30 became aware of services
ordared by the CM, which appeared on an invoice dated 12/31/04, far a Convention Center.
The CM orderad the sarvices from SanTel, vet ancther unapproved subcontractor, &t 3 cost of
542 000, The project incuded the purchiase of lber optic materal and labor, Boih commodibes

were avaifable under annual contracts with Gravbar Co. and Inkegritel respectivety,

Cab

- cormtacted SanTal on %6M5 for a mora detstied description of the fber purchased and the
numiber of labor hours wsed to determine the savings iF [TSD had used the annual contrac
providsrs instead of SanTst SanTel's Account Executive provided 3 gensral description of the
‘iber and labor figures used ko calculate the 342,000 charge. but dadlined providing informatian

an tha linear foot fiber chargas. Without
inaterial figures provided by Graybar Co.,

agsinst the contracted labor rates charged
Soa {able balow:

tha specific squipment costs, CS0 could not compare
but figures far SanTel's labor charges were comparad
of Integritel, which revealsd a differance of §10.200.

“amount BIed for | e, of | Hourly ) Hourly Amount T billed Diffemnbe_l
Lator  including | hous Rata rated i thmuqh i=.
Avaya Markup - | sarvice - charged - | charged — Intagrital i

. Santsl Santed antel | integritel _!
! 318,200 208 | ses §26 | §5,400 $10,800 |

As another resull

inwaice from BBC dated B6/23/05 for w

doas nol have a contract curently with SBC, €30
ragarding the services performed by 5. Tao dals,
documentation.

Page 2 of 7
COSA J0004

of raviewing invoicas and intarviews with IT3D staif, CSD bacame aware of an
ork compieted by G Communications for 36.800. ITsh

contacted (TS0 for more information

¢S50 has not rocsivad the roquested

COSA 00006

Page dof 7
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STATE OF TEXAS §
8
COUNTY OF BEXAR §

AEFIRAVIT QF DEBORAH SEGOVIA

Before me, the unsdersigned authiority, personally appearsd Dobarah Segovis, who, being
by me duty swom, deposed as follows:

“My meisﬂebmah&govial. Iamﬁfmmmind,capablenfmakingﬂﬂsafﬁdlﬁt,
and personally acquainted with the facts herein stated: _

Iam.nurmuly employed l?y the City of San Antonio as the Fisce! Planning Manager for
MMTNMWSWMWUTSD}.MmMWﬁﬁmIMuM
Cm%pﬂmwmmm&nmhﬁmwmﬂmml
Wmﬁmmmmumﬂmcmf?rmﬁmuimhms,lmm
to veview the Avaya contract for goods and services for ITSD. During my review, [ determined
that there were some billing iregularities and mismanagement, but no violations of the law.
Some of the mimnanagement was duc to the Telecommunications Manager, John Foddrill,
referenced as “TM" in my report. .

Attached heveto are seven pages of my report summarizing my findings. These said seven
pqﬁufrm:dsmkeptbyms,inﬁmmgtﬂunomseofbusinm,mditmthcmgulumum
of business for an employee or tepresentative of ITSD tv make the record or to transmit
information thereof to be included in such record; and the record was made at or near the time or
reasonably soon thereafier. The records aitached hersto arc the originals or exac1 dupiicates of

the original.” '
[ ]
i, &(/ L
DEBORAH 8 A

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on the 14™ Day of February, 2008
%TARY PUBLIC

STATE OF TEXAS
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BEXAR COUNTY SHERTer
208 W, DOHAL

] _ hFFENSE [(ERUTINEs
?gfﬁm TONIG, TX 78207-3505 E i':[ﬁr Z E;é;éi:w ;

" - } ] (i L PR IR

) 2B-H304 RE P oy DATE : (120472009
. . FIME: §0:38
e MIT: 2009081395 . o4 Fati: 1 Or: o4
—--':"'-'- ..-...-.-:- S e e me e g HERH SIS At T s e SRR Y e ey LHREER= T RN TRt Ty R YT R
REFORT NG AREA: 9054 * CAOORDINAYE . 1puoag ¥ PHHRBTNHFF A21598
N L TR S5 E S I I ke pa en ST AN L s 2= 1':....5.1::::.;;’!_..-:. SERMID G mommal e I e ERETERE R AR A E L T e £i
WEATHER: # HINK ﬂIaPQTthH AG: T FORGERY -
LOCAYTON: 2435 8 FRIO g7
DIZFRICT: 41t
ﬁﬁi@ﬂ: DEALY 28079 REFURTING OFF ICERS
TIMES: 14:49 VAL RAMIREZ, Anv
Q245 LT DREYER, FHTL P CAFFIUV TG b
FERM NAME: S.4 TELECOMMUNTEAT frn INFD SER FHONE |
ADDRESS:

Lic ) RM R ETAD 2 oM oy am My ap e Fadie U TREE Il an .o o PRI EI G SR ERD TN nina Tl T T L AR R W L R TTE ISR L e

QDHF'LF&INQN!’ H“ﬂ'i) H-DDH FLi H']HN {CLTY i]r- ﬁ .T EI_E {GMH {*S‘E'-}H."-
TITLE: AAlE: WHITE BEX: Hﬁ[F 171 BGH: B4 AT 5

RES: 2450 LINESTUNE [FOND (210 824 t2e2 4
B ?193 A3 uf41 &

GTHLH (Dﬂi : PH&TT hﬂFhHHY
TITLE: FBI HACE : Al Alxf Dﬂﬂ.

Rifh ﬁ?4ﬁ EIMNIWVERSITY HGH Cigy R éF41 D

WS P BT AR AE W ORAN L S LIS L Y RS T M i an mURG B T P L e N e TR ]
iY?t HP +ﬁtﬁ[ﬂ 3 “FWUHifiHﬂiIL RUE#H[”L

DETAILS OF OQFFENSEZEVENT

L REFURTED THAT HE WAS REUFNTLY FIRED FROM HIS FEERE T FERE A5
FELE-COMMUNTICATION HOMAGER FOR THE DITY OF SAN ANMTONTO FOR TLAIMING 10
FAFOSE A COVER-UP REGARDING THE HUSUSE/MISARPPROPRIATION OF CTTY, STATE.

AND . FEDERAL FUNDE QYER THE LAST TMEMTY FIVE YEARS IN THE AHDUNT 0OF SEYERAL

MILLIONG OF DOLLARS BY SRt WHO J8 THE CHIEFS INFORMATTON OFFTCOER FOR SAN

ANMTIONEIR ., © SALD 5FT WaAS THE LEARBER® OF THE NOVER-PF AND ﬂﬁEfHHq @UEKEﬁ N
SAME OFFILE, HAD THREATENED, FALE TO FaACE, & 8Y T ING O IF HF_&?EH Hﬁiﬁt
Y FHIRG HEZBFD WOMLE Make SURE & WOUWLD BF SORRY. 0 G050 rHaT GRT HAD HTH

ETE VO AUDTTORS REGARBENG FHNRS. 0 SATD HE PMADE A RFEPORT WITH S.0.P.D.

CHEE CABE 3471447 AMD C ALSO WEHT o e GFF}FF HlTH THE Fxﬁ,I.rﬂNﬂ
THE Y ABRVISED © T HﬁHE At OFFICER REPDAT WITH 8.0 . £oTins Sryrnal
FILES THAT HE WAS STRUCTED T0O SAFRE KEEFR HMIIL ﬁ 3EV4R I EFC I T

INVF%TT ﬁTﬂH LDHT&FI& HIH*
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COMPLAINT AFFIDAVIT
STATE QF Texas
COUNTY OF Bexar

Beforo me, the undersigned authority in and for the Staie of __ Texas up this day
persoanlly appesred _ Jobm E. Foddnfl Sr. |, whe, after being by e duly
sworn, deposed and seid:

My name i3 __Joim E. Foddriil Sr.__. 12m of sound mind, i § years of age or clder, and competent to
give this affidavit

I am reporting viciations of law inciuding but not limited to petjury, suboroation of pesjury, obsruction,
presentation of a frawd upon the court, grant frand, fraud, falsification of goverment documents/sudits,
miseppropriation of funds, depsivation of honest services, mail fraud, wire fraud, conspimcy and other crinws.
The criminal activity violated Municipal, State and Federal Law/Rules/Ordinances, The criminal activity
affected Municipal, State and Federal funds,

Most of the peopie T am reporting are City of San Antonic empicyees. The persons 1 am reporting are:
Texas Ranger Captain Hank Whizman 6502 S, Now Braunitls San Antonio, TX 78223 (210} 5314330
Chief Information Officer Richard Vam 515 S. Frio, Sas Antonio, TX 78207 (210) 207 8301

IT Birector Hugh Miller 515 8, Frio, San Anionio, TX 78207 (210) 207 8301

IT Manager Deborah Segovia 313 3, Frio, San Antonio, TX 78207 {210y 207 3301

IT Manager Diana Gonzalez 515 8. Frio, San Antonio, TX 78207 (210) 207 3301

Human Resources Represcntative Keily Gray 514§ Frio, San Antonio, TX 782067 (210) 207 8301
[TSD employee Barbars Moore 313 8. Frio, San Amosie, TX 78207 (210) 207 8301

ITSD employee Aida Anguianc 515 S. Fro, San Antonia, TX 78207 2110} 207 3301

HK empioyes Steve Hamsca 111 Plaza de Armas San Antonio, Texas 78205 (210) 207-8703

Virginia Quinn former Municipal Integnty Wanager 1302 Midoight Drive Sem Anioaio, TX 73238
{210) 481 1381



ty Antorney Deborsh Kiein City Hall, Third Floor 100 South Flores San Antonio, TX 78405
10} 207-5940

ty Astoeney/ outside counsel attomey Mark Xosanovich  City Halt, Third Fioor 100 Soutls Flores 5an
tomie, TX 78205 (210) 207-8940

ty Attorney John Dagner City Mail, Third Floor 100 South Flores San Antonio, TX 78205
10) 2078940

vish to report that the persons listed above except for John Danner committed pejury amd subomation of
rjwy during the trial of Foddrill v. City of San Anionio No. 2006 C1 06702 during the month of Febeuary
09 in the City of San Antonio, Texas. These persons conspired to present faise evidence and testimony to the
wrt, Many of these persons made false sttaments to the court in an effort to keep criminal sctivity secxed.

‘any of the persons commitied additional violations of law or conspired with others to kecp ihese viclations of
W A secret.

wish to report that City Attorsey John Danner violsted open records stanutes, provided false staternents and
mspived 0 kaep secret violations of iaw including State/Federal grant fraud, falsification of government
conds iglly time reports, illegal purchases, fraudulent invoices submitied for payment, workplace
dlence, ; andits, fraudulent investigative reports and other crimea.

Eongwiththhafﬁdavitlammbmilﬁngdmumants(pmkngeI-S}c:uﬂiningwmeufthﬂnriminlim
ssmiitted by Klein, Varn, Miller and others. Additional documents, recondings, staternents, &40, outlining the
amy vivlations of law have been delivered 1o Bexar County District Judge Antonia Arteaga, City Council
ewibers, Maypr Castro, Chief McManus and many othera. I wish to deliver addifional documents, recordings,
yorn statements, &ic. 1 am avaiiable at aay time 10 be interviewed of t0 take a polygraph test a5 1 am being
uthfal apd have nothing to hide, I only ask that witaesses are present for any moetings and that a recording bo
mﬂmmmmwmmmpmmgsmmmmwmmmy
snied under cath.

. | T
UBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME oa mﬂi%u.‘zy QM 10 Zmly which witness

1y head andd official seal,
%f 7;5@.1;“

/ printed name

Notary Public in and for the Swis of Texas

My commission axpires:

//--,A/:"/ﬂ Date




1912009
All;

I AM REQUESTING THAT CRIMINAL CHARGFS BE FILED AGAINST MANY OF THE
CITY WITNESSES INCLUDING CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER RICHARD VARN, IT
DIRECTOR HUGH MILLER, IT MANAGER DEBORAH SEGOVIA, IT MANAGER DIANA
GONZALEZ, AND IT EMPLOYEE KEILY GRAY, [T EMPLOYEE BARBARA MCORE, IT
EMPLOYEE AIDA ANGUIANQ, HR EMPLOYEE STEVE HARRISON, CITY ATTORNEY
DEBORAH KLEIN, CAPTAIN WHITMAN, VIRGINIA QUINN AND OTHERS.

CREMINAL CHARGES SHOULD INCLUDE FOR SOME OF THE ACCUSED:

PERJURY

SUBORNATION OF PERIURY

AGGRAVATED PERJURY

FRAUD UPON THE COURT

OBSTRUCTION

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT OBSTRUCTION
FALSIFICATION OF OFFICIAL GOVERNMENT RECORDS
STATE/FEDERAL GRANT FRAUD

WIRE FRAUD

MAIL ¥RAUD

DEPRIVATION OF HONEST SERVICES

CONSPIRACY

WORKPLACE VIOLENCE- RETALIATION

THREATS TO KEEP QUIET AND HIDE CRIMINAL ACTIVITY
MISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

ETC.

[ HAVE HAND DELIVERED TO THE PS8 ON MAY 12, 2009 AND MAILED TO EVERY
OTHER LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY THE NEXT DAY ON MAY 13, 2009 A FORMAL
COMPLAINT OUTLINING THE VIOLATIONS OF LAW INCLUDING PERJURY AND
OBSTRUCTION. 1 HAVE YET TO HEAR FROM YOU AND [T HAS BEEN OVER A
MONTH.

| HOW CAN YOU CONTINUE TO 1IGNORE REPORTS QF VIOLATIONS OF LAWY

John E. Foddrill Sr.



